(Convenience translation of a report and financial statements originally issued in Turkish)

TÜRK TELEKOMÜNİKASYON ANONİM ŞİRKETİ AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

AS AT AND FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2022

(Currency in thousands of Turkish Lira (“TL”) unless otherwise stated, all other currencies are also disclosed in thousands)

107

33. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (CONTINUED)

Market risk (continued)

Foreign currency risk (continued)

The Group has transactional currency exposures mainly with respect to the financial liabilities and trade

payables. Foreign currency denominated borrowings are stated in Note 5.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the USD and EUR

exchange rate, with all other variables held constant, of the Group’s net profit for the year (due to changes

in the fair value of monetary assets and liabilities):

31 December 2022 Profit/Loss Other comprehensive income

Appreciation of

foreign currency

Depreciation of

foreign currency

Appreciation of

foreign currency

Depreciation of

foreign currency

Appreciation of USD against TL by 10%:

1- USD net asset/liability (2.738.209) 2.738.209 − −

2- Hedged portion of USD risk (-) 2.194.067 (2.137.957) 45.260 (52.723)

3- USD net effect  (1+2) (544.142) 600.252 45.260 (52.723)

Appreciation of EUR against TL by 10%:

4- EUR net asset/liability (906.417) 906.417 − −

5- Hedged portion of EUR risk (-) 621.180 (621.180) 12.222 87.073

6- EUR net effect (4+5) (285.237) 285.237 12.222 87.073

Appreciation of other foreign currencies

against TL by 10%:

7- Other foreign currency net asset/liability (2.992) 2.992 − −

8- Hedged portion of other foreign currency (-) − − − −

9- Other foreign currency net effect (7+8) (2.992) 2.992 − −

Total (3+6+9) (832.371) 888.481 57.482 34.350

(Convenience translation of a report and financial statements originally issued in Turkish)

TÜRK TELEKOMÜNİKASYON ANONİM ŞİRKETİ AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

AS AT AND FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2022

(Currency in thousands of Turkish Lira (“TL”) unless otherwise stated, all other currencies are also disclosed in thousands)

108

33. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (CONTINUED)

Market risk (continued)

Foreign currency risk (continued)

31 December 2021 Profit/Loss Other comprehensive income

Appreciation of